

No. COA-REG-0015-2022

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

---

TYRIE WASHINGTON,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland  
Case No. 739 | Hon. E. Gregory Wells

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS &  
URBAN AFFAIRS, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND,  
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE ATTORNEYS, AND MARYLAND CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
ATTORNEYS' ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT**

---

Dennis A. Corkery\*  
Jonathan M. Smith\*  
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & URBAN AFFAIRS  
700 14th Street NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 319-1000

Kristin Nicole Henning\*  
GEORGETOWN LAW JUVENILE JUSTICE  
CLINIC AND INITIATIVE  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 662-9000

\*Special admission pending

Michael E. Bern (AIS# 0903180001)  
Stephen P. Barry\*  
Joseph E. Sitzmann\*  
Alexandra Van Dine\*  
Henry Zaytoun\*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-2200  
Michael.Bern@lw.com

Michael Pinard (AIS# 0304180002)  
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND FRANCIS  
KING CAREY SCHOOL OF LAW  
500 West Baltimore Street  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
Telephone: (410) 706-7214

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	3
I. The <i>Wardlow</i> Court Applied <i>Terry</i> ’s Fact-Bound “Reasonable Suspicion” Test .....	3
II. Treating A Black Person’s “Unprovoked Flight” From Police As Evidence Of Criminal Activity Ignores Common Sense And Social Science.....	6
A. Empirical Research Confirms That Law Enforcement Interactions Are Often Fraught With Racial Bias, Potential Danger, And Lasting Trauma.....	6
1. Empirical Research Confirms Pervasive Anti-Black Bias.....	7
2. Empirical Research Confirms That Law Enforcement Interactions Are More Dangerous For Black Men.....	9
3. Empirical Research Confirms Policing’s Traumatic Impact On The Black Community .....	11
B. Recent Incidents In Baltimore Validate The Reasonable Instinct To Avoid Police Contact.....	14
C. Traditional Assumptions Regarding “High-Crime Areas” Are Not Empirically Substantiated.....	15
III. Other Courts Have Properly Discounted The Relevance Of Flight In A “High-Crime” Area When Analyzing A Stop-And-Frisk .....	17
A. Several State Courts, Applying <i>Terry</i> And <i>Wardlow</i> , Have Reasonably Considered Empirical Data To Determine The Relevance Of Flight.....	18
B. Federal Courts, Too, Reasonably Consider Empirical Data To Determine The Relevance Of Flight .....	19
C. Courts Have Adopted Reasonable Principles For “High-Crime Areas” Analyses To Reduce The Likelihood Of Bias .....	21

CONCLUSION ..... 24

ADDENDUM: INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Alberty v. United States*,  
162 U.S. 499 (1896)..... 20

*Commonwealth v. Evelyn*,  
152 N.E.3d 108 (Mass. 2020)..... 19

*Commonwealth v. Warren*,  
58 N.E.3d 333 (Mass. 2016)..... 18

*Florida v. Bostick*,  
501 U.S. 429 (1991)..... 4

*Illinois v. Wardlow*,  
528 U.S. 119 (2000)..... *passim*

*Johnson v. State*,  
No. 2465, 2018 WL 5977917 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Nov. 14, 2018)..... 21

*Kansas v. Glover*,  
140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)..... 5

*Mayo v. United States*,  
266 A.3d 244 (D.C. 2022) ..... 19

*Navarette v. California*,  
572 U.S. 393 (2014)..... 3, 5, 20

*People v. Flores*,  
38 Cal. App. 5th 617 (2019) ..... 2

*People v. Horton*,  
142 N.E.3d 854 (Ill. App. Ct. 2019) ..... 19

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 1, 2, 3

*United States v. Beauchamp*,  
659 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 23

<i>United States v. Black</i> , 707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 925 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	4
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 6 F.4th 651 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 729 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 794 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	4
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 490 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 9 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....	16, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 485 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	6

**RULES**

Maryland Rule 8-511(a)(1).....	1
--------------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Baltimore Police Dep’t Policy 1112, <i>Field Interviews, Investigative Stops, Weapons Pat-Downs &amp; Searches</i> (Feb. 9, 2021), <a href="https://www.baltimorepolice.org/transparency/bpd-policies/1112-field-interviews-investigative-stops-weapons-pat-downs-searches">https://www.baltimorepolice.org/transparency/bpd-policies/1112-field-interviews-investigative-stops-weapons-pat-downs-searches</a> .....	17
--	----

Bandes, Susan A. et al., <i>The Mismeasure of Terry Stops: Assessing the Psychological and Emotional Harms of Stop and Frisk to Individuals and Communities</i> , 37 BEHAV. SCI. & L. 176 (2019).....	11
Bor, Jacob et al., <i>Police Killings and Their Spillover Effects on the Mental Health of Black Americans: A Population-Based, Quasi-Experimental Study</i> , 392 LANCET 302 (2018).....	13
Calderon, Tovah Renee, <i>Race-Based Policing from Terry to Wardlow: Steps Down the Totalitarian Path</i> , 44 HOWARD L.J. 73 (2000).....	4
Del Toro, Juan et al., <i>The Criminogenic and Psychological Effects of Police Stops on Adolescent Black and Latino Boys</i> , 116 PROC. NAT’L ACAD. SCIS. USA 8261 (2019) .....	12
Eberhardt, Jennifer et al., <i>Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing</i> , 87 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 876 (2004) .....	7
Fagan, Jeffrey & Alexis D. Campbell, <i>Race and Reasonableness in Police Killings</i> , 100 B.U. L. REV. 951 (2020) .....	11
Fagan, Jeffrey & Tom R. Tyler, <i>Legal Socialization of Children and Adolescents</i> , 18 SOC. JUST. RSCH. 217 (2005) .....	13
Futterman, Craig B. et al., <i>Youth/Police Encounters on Chicago’s South Side: Acknowledging the Realities</i> , 2016 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 125 (2016).....	11
Geller, Amanda & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Police Contact and the Legal Socialization of Urban Teens</i> , 5 RUSSELL SAGE FOUND. J. SOC. SCIS. 26-27 (2019).....	13
Geller, Amanda et al., <i>Aggressive Policing and the Mental Health of Young Urban Men</i> , 104 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 2321 (2014) .....	12
Goff, Phillip Atiba et al., <i>The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children</i> , 106 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 526 (2014) .....	8
Grunwald, Ben & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>The End of Intuition-Based High-Crime Areas</i> , 107 CAL. L. REV. 345 (2019).....	15, 16
Helms, Ronald & S.E. Costanza, <i>Contextualizing Race: A Conceptual and Empirical Study of Fatal Interactions with Police Across US Counties</i> , 18 J. ETHNICITY CRIM. JUST. 43 (2019) .....	10
Henning, Kristin, <i>THE RAGE OF INNOCENCE: HOW AMERICA CRIMINALIZES BLACK YOUTH</i> (2021) .....	11, 12

Henning, Kristin, <i>The Reasonable Black Child: Race, Adolescence, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 67 AM. U. L. REV. 1513 (2018).....	7, 8
Hinds, Lyn, <i>Building Police-Youth Relationships: The Importance of Procedural Justice</i> , 7 YOUTH JUST. 195 (2007) .....	13
Kramer, Rory & Brianna Remster, <i>Stop, Frisk, and Assault? Racial Disparities in Police Use of Force During Investigatory Stops</i> , 52 LAW & SOC'Y REV. 960 (2018) .....	10
LaFave, Wayne R., 4 SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 9.5(g), (6th ed. Dec. 2021 Update) .....	23
LaFraniere, Sharon & Mitch Smith, <i>Philando Castile Was Pulled Over 49 Times in 13 Years, Often for Minor Infractions</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jul. 16, 2016) .....	9
Mann, Alex, <i>Family of Anton Black, 19-year-old Who Died at the Hands of Police on Eastern Shore, Reaches \$5 Million Settlement in Federal Lawsuit</i> , BALTIMORE SUN (Aug. 8, 2022) .....	9
Nix, Justin et al., <i>A Bird's Eye View of Civilians Killed by Police in 2015</i> , 16 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL'Y 309 (2017).....	10
<i>Officers And Paramedics Are Charged In Elijah McClain's 2019 Death In Colorado</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Sept. 1, 2021), <a href="https://www.npr.org/2021/09/01/1033289263/elijah-mcclain-death-officers-paramedics-charged">https://www.npr.org/2021/09/01/1033289263/elijah-mcclain-death-officers-paramedics-charged</a> .....	9
Perez, Edith, <i>Don't Make a Run for It: Rethinking Illinois v. Wardlow in Light of Police Shootings and the Nature of Reasonable Suspicion</i> , 31 U. FLA. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 137 (2020) .....	5
Press Release, Am. C.L. Union of DC, <i>ACLU-DC Settles Case Against D.C. Police Officer for Anal Search During Stop and Frisk</i> , (Dec. 6, 2018), <a href="https://www.acludc.org/en/press-releases/aclu-dc-settles-case-against-dc-police-officer-anal-search-during-stop-and-frisk">https://www.acludc.org/en/press-releases/aclu-dc-settles-case-against-dc-police-officer-anal-search-during-stop-and-frisk</a> .....	11
Richardson, L. Song, <i>Cognitive Bias, Police Character, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 44 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 267 (2012) .....	7
Sorkin, Amy Davidson, <i>Freddie Gray's Death Becomes a Murder Case</i> , NEW YORKER (May 1, 2015).....	9
Tynes, Brendesha M. et al., <i>Race-Related Traumatic Events Online and Mental Health Among Adolescents of Color</i> , 65 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 371 (2019) .....	12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div., *Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department*, at 25-26 (Aug. 10, 2016),  
<https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/883296/download> ..... 14

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Guidance for Federal Law Enforcement Agencies Regarding the Use of Race, Ethnicity, Gender, National Origin, Religion, Sexual Orientation, or Gender Identity*, at 5-6 (Dec. 2014),  
[https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/use-of-race-policy\\_0.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/use-of-race-policy_0.pdf) ..... 21

Voigt, Rob et al., *Language from Police Body Camera Footage Shows Racial Disparities in Officer Respect*, 114 PROC. NAT’L ACAD. SCIS. USA 6521 (2017) ..... 8
